

TOWNSHIP OF MOORESTOWN

RESOLUTION NO. 100-2017

**AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE
WEST THIRD STREET, OAK AVENUE AND IRVING COURT
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$131,500**

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded, via Resolution 223-2016, on December 12, 2016, to MSP Construction Corporation in the amount of \$1,375,322.75; and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction, it was determined that the relationship of the water main on Union Avenue and its interconnection with the current project was such that, the deteriorated condition of the water main on Union Avenue, without replacement, would compromise and, therefore, have a harmful effect on the overall project; and

WHEREAS, without change order approval, there is potential for substantial increase in costs above the original contract amount and substantial inconvenience to the public, if bidding were to be required; and

WHEREAS, the General Supervisor of Public Works and the Township Engineer recommend Change Order No. 1 be approved for the replacement of the water main on Union Avenue (from Second Street to the dead end); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 results in an increase of \$131,500 for a new total contract amount of \$1,506,822.75.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Moorestown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that it does hereby approve Change Order No. 1 providing for the water main replacement and associated costs at Union Avenue (from Second Street to the dead end), which results in a \$131,500 increase in the overall contract for a new total contract amount of \$1,506,822.75.

VOTE:
DELGADO
JORDAN
LOCATELL
NAPOLITANO
PETRIELLO

Certified to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Council at its regular meeting on March 27, 2017.

Patricia L. Hunt, RMC
Township Clerk